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Senior Stewards Report 
 

Name of Track Ajax Downs  

Date Monday, September 21, 2020 Post-time 12:55 

Weather Race 1 – 9 
Temp: +17C Wind from the SSE @ 15kmh CAVOK 

 

Track Conditions  Fast    

Number of Races 9  

Scratches         Vet: 1 Stewards: 1 Track: 0  

 

Senior Steward Associate Steward Associate Steward 

Allan T. Stiff Frederick E. Brethour  

 
 

 

Office:  
 

- The Stewards held a review with Trainer Bryn Robertson concerning an incident in the 
receiving barn last week. The following rulings for Trainer Bryn Robertson were issued. 
 
Generated ruling #1074760. AGCO rule 15.38 (a) & (f), 16.13 (d) & 24.04. (Trainers shall 
ensure that a horse entered to race is not administered any medications, drugs, or substances 

24 hours prior to post time of the first race on the day of racing) & (A Steward may order the 
withdrawal of any horse). 

The horse One Famous Glass was scratched by the Stewards for being administered saline 
solution via a nebulizer prior to race one on September 14,2020. Mr. Robertson was issued 
a $200.00 monetary penalty. 
 
Generated ruling #1073997. AGCO rule 15.38 (f). (A Steward may order the disqualification 
of any horse).  

The horse Whisky James was disqualified by the Stewards for being administered saline 
solution via a nebulizer prior to race six on September 14,2020. A new order of finish has 
been issued. 

 
 
 

  



Ruling number yet to be generated. AGCO rule 15.38 (a) & (f), 16.13 (d) & 24.04. 
(Trainers shall ensure that a horse entered to race is not administered any medications, drugs, 
or substances 24 hours prior to post time of the first race on the day of racing).  

The horse Whisky James was disqualified by the Stewards for being administered saline 
solution via a nebulizer prior to race six on September 14,2020. 
Mr. Robertson was issued a $200.00 monetary penalty, (Whisky James). 
 
Ruling number yet to be generated. AGCO rules 15.09.01, 15.28, 16.13 (d) & 24.04. (for 
not complying with generally accepted standards) & (knowingly withholds information or 
misleads the Stewards).  
Mr. Robertson was assessed a $1000.00 monetary penalty. 

 
- Jockey Regan Knowles was excused from his three rides today 

 
- Time checks complete. 

 
Race 1: 
 

- Jockey Ramiro Sanchez Castillo (#2 Caraways Jet Moon), (finished fifth) was found to be 
in violation of AGCO rule 9.27.07 (d) & (e) (did use his crop in an overhand cocked 
position). Mr. Castillo is subject to a $200 monetary penalty. Ruling number yet to be 
generated. 

 
Race 2: 
 

- All Clear 
 
Race 3:  
 

- Stewards inquiry, reviewed racing coming to the wire. #4 Upandover (Ramiro Sanchez 
Catillo), (finished third) comes out towards #5 Hanover Hill Sam (Ten Harriott), (finished 
fourth) and put the #5 on the heels of #6 Shock The Clocker (Cassandra Jeschke), 
(finished second). #4 finished third and was placed fourth for coming out and causing 
interference to #5 while coming to the wire. 
 
A virtual review has been planned for Ramiro Sanchez Castillo on September 28, 2020 to 
go over the film with us. 
 
Inquiry video: https://youtu.be/dsVS5KPq5oE  

 
Race 4: 
 

- All clear 
 
Race 5: 
 

- All clear 
 
 
 
Race 6: 
  

- All clear 

https://youtu.be/dsVS5KPq5oE


 
 
Race 7: 
 

- All clear 
 
Race 8: 
 

- All clear 
 
Race 9: 
 

- Two Stewards inquiries and a Jockeys claim of foul.  
 

- Stewards inquiry one:  
Reviewed the break by #1 Caraways Azure Bear (Ramiro Sanchez Castillo), (finished 
ninth) dwelt and did received a fair start. 

- Stewards inquiry two, and Jockeys claim of foul:  
#6 Hanover Hill Theresa (Jose Nabor Cruz), (finished sixth) on #4 SW Furious Chicken 
(Ismael Eulid Mosqueira), (finished second). #4 comes out to the #6 at the break and in 
the first few jumps comes across the path of #6 and impeded the progress of #6. 
#4 finished second and was placed sixth for causing interference to #6 after the break. 
 
Inquiry video: https://youtu.be/VCkuziKeTZM  
 

 

Handle: $108,884 

 

https://youtu.be/VCkuziKeTZM

